

No. 98-830

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SOUTHERN UTE INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS IN
OPPOSITION**

JOHN D. LESHY
*Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240*

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
A. The physical resource	2
B. The statutory basis for the competing ownership claims	6
C. The current controversy	9
Argument	13
A. This case does not satisfy the Court's criteria for certiorari	14
B. The Solicitor of the Interior has withdrawn the 1981 Solicitor's Opinion	25
Conclusion	29
Addendum	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1413 (1998)	19
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	15
<i>Carbon County v. Union Reserve Coal Co.</i> , 271 Mont. 459 (1995)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 25
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	20, 25
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Tech., Inc.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1700 (1998)	22
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997)	20
<i>NCNB Texas Nat'l Bank, N.A. v. West</i> , 631 So.2d 212 (Ala. 1993)	17
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	19
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	27
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	19
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 516 U.S. 915 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Southern Ute Tribe</i> , 402 U.S. 159 (1971)	8
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Hoge</i> , 468 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1983)	18, 28
<i>Vines v. McKenzie Methane Corp.</i> , 619 So.2d 1305 (Ala. 1993)	17-18
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	15
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	15, 17, 23
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983)	6, 7, 12, 15, 17, 18, 27
 Statutes and rule:	
Act of May 20, 1862, ch. 75, 12 Stat. 392	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1877, ch. 107, 19 Stat. 377 (43 U.S.C. 321-323)	6
Act of June 15, 1880, ch. 223, 21 Stat. 200	8
21 Stat. 203-204	8
Agricultural Entry Act of 1914, 30 U.S.C. 121 <i>et seq.</i>	9-10
30 U.S.C. 124	26
Coal Lands Act of 1864, ch. 205, 13 Stat. 343	6
Coal Lands Act of 1873, ch. 279, 17 Stat. 607 (30 U.S.C. 71 <i>et seq.</i>)	6

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Coal Lands Act of 1909, ch. 270, 35 Stat. 844 (30 U.S.C. 81)	<i>passim</i>
Coal Lands Act of 1910, ch. 318, 36 Stat. 584 (30 U.S.C. 83-85)	<i>passim</i>
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, § 1339, 106 Stat. 2986	23
Enzi Act, Pub. L. No. 105-367, 112 Stat. 3313	23
§ 1(a)(1), 112 Stat. 3313	23
§ 1(a)(2), 112 Stat. 3314	23
§ 1(b)(4), 112 Stat. 3314	23
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (25 U.S.C. 461 <i>et seq.</i>)	8
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, 30 U.S.C. 181 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
30 U.S.C. 221	9
30 U.S.C. 226	9
Uraniferous Lignite Act, 30 U.S.C. 541-541i	22-23, 26
26 U.S.C. 29	21
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	10, 16
42 U.S.C. 13368	23
Sup. Ct. R. 10	14
 Miscellaneous:	
S.L. Bend, <i>The Origin, Formation and Petrographic Composition of Coal</i> , 71 J. of Fuel 851 (1992)	3, 4
41 Cong. Rec. 2615 (1907)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S10,595 (daily ed. Sept. 18, 1998)	24
E.A. Craig & M.S. Myers, <i>Ownership of Methane Gas in Coalbeds</i> , 24 Rocky Mt. Min. L. Inst. 767 (1978)	9
S.K. Farnell, <i>Methane Gas Ownership: A Proposed Solution for Alabama</i> , 33 Ala. L. Rev. 521 (1982)	9
J.W. Larsen & M.L. Gorbaty, <i>Coal Structure and Re- activity</i> , in 3 <i>Encyclopedia of Physical Science and Technology</i> (R.A. Meyers, ed., 2d ed. 1992)	3, 4, 5
J.R. Levine, <i>Coal Composition, as Related to the Mode of Occurrence of "Coalbed Methane"</i> (Nov. 9, 1992)	4, 5

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
J.L. Lewin, <i>Coalbed Methane: Recent Court Decisions Leave Ownership “Up in the Air,” But New Federal and State Legislation Should Facilitate Production</i> , 96 W. Va. L.R. 631 (1994)	24-25
P.C. McGinley, <i>Legal Problems Relating to Ownership of Gas Found in Coal Deposits</i> , 80 W. Va. L. Rev. 369 (1978)	9
National Petroleum Council, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Marginal Wells</i> (1994)	21
R.K. Olson, <i>Coalbed Methane: Legal Considerations Affecting Its Development As An Energy Resource</i> , 13 Tulsa L.J. 377 (1978)	9
<i>Ownership of and Right to Extract Coalbed Gas in Federal Coal Deposits</i> , 88 Interior Dec. 538 (May 12, 1981)	<i>passim</i>
R.L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th ed. 1993)	15, 16
S.H. Stevens et al., <i>Technology Spurs Growth of U.S. Coalbed Methane</i> , 94 Oil & Gas J. 56 (Jan. 1, 1996)	22
R.W. Swenson, <i>Legal Aspects of Mineral Resources Exploitation</i> , in P.W. Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1968)	6, 7
C.R. Ward, <i>Coal Geology</i> , in 3 <i>Encyclopedia of Physical Science and Technology</i> (R.A. Meyers, ed., 2d ed. 1992)	3
